

100125-8

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_  
(COA No. 81728-1-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE DETENTION OF

PHILLIP GOODWIN,

Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

KATE R. HUBER  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
katehuber@washapp.org  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW ..... 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    1. The Court of Appeals’ mistaken interpretation of Chapter 71.09  
    RCW and misunderstanding of sufficient consideration infringes  
    on a confined person’s due process rights and discourages  
    stipulations, contrary to public interest..... 4

    2. Mr. Goodwin received ineffective assistance of counsel when his  
    attorney permitted him to stipulate to confinement without  
    advising him the prosecution’s promise was illusory because it  
    bound the prosecution to do only what the statute already required.  
    .....10

E. CONCLUSION ..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Cases**

*Anderson v. Soap Lake Sch. Dist.*, 191 Wn.2d 343, 423 P.3d 197 (2018)  
.....8, 9

*In re Det. of Marcum*, 189 Wn.2d 1, 403 P.3d 16 (2017)..... 4

*In re Det. of Moore*, 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009)..... 8, 10

*In re Det. of Stout*, 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007) ..... 10, 11

*In re Det. of Thorell*, 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)..... 4

*King v. Riveland*, 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994) ..... 5, 6

*Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.*, 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .... 7

*State v. A.N.J.*, 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) ..... 11

*State v. MacDonald*, 183 Wn.2d 1, 346 P.3d 748 (2015) ..... 5, 6, 7

**Washington Court of Appeals Cases**

*In re Det. of Brock*, 183 Wn. App. 319, 333 P.3d 494 (2014)..... 5

*In re Det. of Scott*, 150 Wn. App. 414, 208 P.3d 1211 (2009) ..... 6, 11

*State v. Stowe*, 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993)..... 11

*State v. Ward*, 125 Wn. App. 374, 104 P.3d 751 (2005) ..... 6

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 118 L. Ed. 2d 437  
(1992)..... 4

*Humphrey v. Cady*, 405 U.S. 504, 92 S. Ct. 1048, 31 L. Ed. 2d 394 (1972)  
..... 4

*Vitek v. Jones*, 445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1980).... 4

**Other Cases**

*Dillon v. United States*, 307 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1962)..... 9  
*Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co.*, 124 F. Supp. 3d 711 (D.S.C. 2015) ..... 9

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 71.09.050 ..... 6, 7, 11  
RCW 71.09.060 ..... 5  
RCW 71.09.092 ..... 8, 9  
RCW 71.09.096 ..... 8, 9

**Rules**

CR 11 ..... 9  
CR 60 ..... 3, 6, 9  
RAP 13.4..... 1, 10, 12

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 73 (1981)..... 9
